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MEMORANDUM TO: Joseph Colaccino, Chief 

EPR Projects Branch 
Division of New Reactor Licensing 
Office of New Reactors  

 
FROM: Jason B. Carneal, Project Manager   /RA/ 

EPR Projects Branch 
Division of New Reactor Licensing 
Office of New Reactors 

 
SUBJECT:  SUMMARY OF THE AUGUST 6, 2009, PUBLIC MEETING TO DISCUSS 

PATH FORWARD ON REALISTIC LARGE BREAK LOSS OF COOLANT 
ACCIDENT METHODOLOGY 

 
PARTICIPANTS:  AREVA NP, INC., NRC STAFF, MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
On July 9, 2009, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) held a public meeting in 
Room T-2B5 of the Two White Flint Building at NRC Headquarters in Rockville, MD, with 
representatives of AREVA NP, Inc. (AREVA).  The purpose of the meeting was to discuss the 
path forward for ANP-10278P Revision 0, “U.S. EPR Realistic Large Break Loss of Coolant 
Accident Topical Report,” which is available through the Agencywide Document Access and 
Management System (ADAMS) with Accession Number ML070880737.   Documents in  
ADAMS are available electronically at the NRC's Electronic Reading Room at 
http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html.  If you do not have access to ADAMS or have 
problems accessing the documents located in ADAMS, contact the NRC Public Document 
Room (PDR) staff at 1-800-397-4209, 301-415-4737, or pdr@nrc.gov.   
 
This meeting summary is also available in ADAMS document ML092870590.  The presentation 
materials distributed at the meeting are contained in ADAMS ML092220236.  The meeting 
agenda is provided as Enclosure 1 and attendees are identified in Enclosure 2.    
 
The meeting was a Category 1 public meeting, during which members of the public were invited 
to provide comment at specific times identified in the agenda.  The meeting was split into an 
open session which was open to the public and which lasted from 8:30 A.M. through 9:00 A.M. 
and a closed session, in which proprietary information was presented by AREVA and discussed 
with the staff. Both sessions contained information regarding topical report ANP-10278P.  A 
summary of the public portion of the meeting is provided below.  
 
Public Session:  Introduction and Objectives 
 
In the opening statements for the public session, NRC staff requested specific dates that 
additional information would be provided by AREVA concerning ANP-10278P.  The staff 
stressed the need for frequent interactions to support the current review schedule.  AREVA 
personnel agreed to provide specific dates for all submittals and interactions in relation to the 
remaining issues associated with ANP-10278P. 
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AREVA stated the objective during the meeting was to describe the proposed strategy that will 
be employed by AREVA regarding the remaining issues associated with ANP-10278P.  These 
issues were identified in a previous public meeting on July 9, 2009, the summary and meeting 
slides of which are contained in ML092040158 and ML091910388, respectively.  The overall 
AREVA strategy is to provide additional information in a revision to ANP-10278P that will reduce 
the magnitude of the penalties proposed by NRC staff in the July 9, 2009, public meeting.  
However, a secondary goal of the applicant’s strategy was to preserve the review schedule for 
the U.S. EPR design certification. 
 
Public Session:  AREVA Proposed Approach to Address Outstanding Issues 
 
AREVA personnel stated that a revision to Topical Report ANP-10278P would be submitted in 
January, 2010.  AREVA personnel then related their internal requirements of the proposed 
approach.  These goals reflect the strategy of the applicant in providing revisions to  
ANP-10278P, and any associated responses to requests for additional information (RAIs). 
 

1. Any revisions made to ANP-10278P or other submitted information would not generate 
additional RAIs. 

 
2. The proposed revisions and information provided should be consistent with feedback 

received from NRC staff in previous and future public meetings. 
 

3. The revision should support the current U.S. EPR final safety analysis report (FSAR) 
Chapter 15 review schedule. 

 
4. The additional information and revisions made to ANP-10278P concerning each 

outstanding issue would be submitted in order to reduce the magnitude of the associated 
penalties. 

 
The need for a public meeting for NRC staff to review planned revisions of ANP-10278P was 
identified and tentatively planned for the November, 2009.  Monthly interactions with NRC staff 
were also planned in order to keep NRC staff informed of the progress on the remaining issues.  
A follow-up audit on technical information was planned for mid-September 2009. 
 
NRC staff inquired if the changes due to previous RAIs would be incorporated into Revision 2 of 
ANP-10278P.  AREVA personnel confirmed that the revision would incorporate these changes, 
and presented a slide of incorporated changes to date.  NRC staff also inquired if AREVA had 
performed work to better define the peak cladding temperature contributions from each of the 
issues identified in the July 9, 2009, public meeting.   AREVA personnel stated that they were 
currently performing this work and would present results in a later meeting. 
 
The floor was opened to the members of the public for comment prior to the close of the public 
portion of the meeting.  There were no comments from the members of the public present.   
 
As listed in the meeting notice, a closed session was held subsequent to the public portion of 
this meeting in order to cover material that was determined to be proprietary in nature by NRC 
staff.  The issues covered included initial stored core energy, lower plenum refill and core flow 
oscillations, nitrogen injection, accumulator liquid temperature, and decay heat sampling.  
AREVA personnel presented technical information on the above topics and discussed this 
information with NRC staff.  The closed portion of the meeting was adjourned at 4:00 P.M. 
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Members of the public were in attendance.  No public feedback forms were received. Please 
direct any inquires concerning this meeting to Jason Carneal at 301-415-3813 or 
Jason.Carneal@nrc.gov. 
 
 
 
Docket No. 52-020 
 
Enclosures:   
Meeting Agenda and Attendee List 
 
cc:  DCWG EPR Mailing List 
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AGENDA 
 

PUBLIC MEETING TO DISCUSS PATH FORWARD ON REALISTIC LARGE BREAK  
LOSS OF COOLANT ACCIDENT METHODOLOGY 

August 6, 2009 

Time  Topic      Led by 
 
8:30 A.M. Introductory remarks     NRC/AREVA 
 
8:45 A.M. Public Discussion of Path forward on  

U.S. EPR RLBLOCA Methodology   AREVA  
 
9:15 A.M. Opportunity for Public Comment*   NRC/AREVA   
  
9:30 A.M. Adjourn Public Meeting*  
   

Realistic Large Break Loss of Coolant Accident Methodology    
   Proprietary Session 
 

9:45 A.M. Discussion of Proprietary Issues and Content AREVA  
 
12:00 P.M. Lunch 
 
1:00 P.M.  Discussion of Proprietary Issues and Content AREVA  
 
4:00 P.M. Adjourn Closed Session 
 
 
 
 
Note:  All times listed are approximate and for planning purposes only.  Adjustments may be 
made during the meeting as necessary. 
 
* The public will be given opportunities to comment at these points in the meeting. 
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Attendance List 

PUBLIC MEETING TO DISCUSS PATH FORWARD ON REALISTIC LARGE BREAK LOSS 
OF COOLANT ACCIDENT METHODOLOGY 

August 6, 2009 
  

Name  Affiliation Contact Information 

Sandra M. Sloan  AREVA  sandra.sloan@areva.com 

Liliane Schor  AREVA  liliena.schor@areva.com 

Robert Salm  AREVA  robert.salm@areva.com  

Eugene Moore AREVA Eugene.moore@areva.com 

Len Gucwa  AREVA  

Jerald S. Holm  AREVA  Jerald.Holm.ext@areva.com 

Leonard Ward NRC Leonard.ward@nrc.gov 

Bert M. Dunn  AREVA  bert.dunn@areva.com 

Christian Clement  UNISTAR  christian.clement@unistarnuclear.com 

David Caraher  ISL  dcaraher@islinc.com 
Jason Carneal  NRC  jason.carneal@nrc.gov 
Getachew Tesfaye  NRC  getachew.tesfaye@nrc.gov 
Fred Forsaty  NRC  fred.forsaty@nrc.gov 
Ralph Landry  NRC  Ralph.landry@nrc.gov 
Tony Attard  NRC  Anthony.attard@nrc.gov 
Joseph Colaccino  NRC  joseph.colaccino@nrc.gov 
Jaclyn Dorn  NRC  Jaclyn.dorn@nrc.gov 
Joe Donoghue  NRC  joseph.donoghue@nrc.gov 
Shanlai Lu  NRC Shanlai.lu@nrc.gov 
Charles Ader NRC Charles.ader@nrc.gov 
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DCWG - EPR Mailing List       (Revised 10/07/2009) 
cc: 
Scott Bond 
Callaway Plant 
P.O. Box 620 
Fulton, MO  65251 
       
Ms. Michele Boyd 
Legislative Director 
Energy Program 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 
  and Environmental Program 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
       
Mr. Adam C. Heflin 
Senior Vice President and Chief Nuclear Officer 
AmerenUE/Callaway Plant 
P.O. Box 620 
Fulton, MO  65251 
       
Charles Peterson 
Pillsbury, Winthrop, Shaw & Pittman, LLP 
2300 "N" Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20037 
       
Mr. Tom Sliva 
7207 IBM Drive 
Charlotte, NC  28262 
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Email 
acpasswater@aol.com   (Al Passwater) 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
brian.mcintyre@areva.com   (Brian McIntyre) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
christian.clement@unistarnuclear.com  (Chrisitan Clement) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
jerald.head@ge.com   (Jerald G. Head) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta) 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
junichi_uchiyama@mnes-us.com   (Junichi Uchiyama) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
ktscopelliti@pplweb.com   (Karen Scopelliti) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
mbowling@numarkassoc.com   (Marty Bowling) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul.Infanger@constellation.com   (Paul Infanger) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
Rebecca.Smith-Kevern@nuclear.energy.gov   (Rebecca Smith-Kevern) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com   (R.K. Temple) 
rrsgarro@pplweb.com   (Rocco Sgarro) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
stephan.moen@ge.com   (Stephan Moen) 
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stramback@westinghouse.com   (George Stramback) 
tlharpster@pplweb.com   (Terry Harpster) 
trsmith@winston.com   (Tyson Smith) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
VictorB@bv.com   (Bill Victor) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
wayne.marquino@ge.com   (Wayne Marquino) 
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